Analysis: Aging in Place Technology Watch © 2017

Source: US Census Bureau, ACS 2010 5 Year EEO data, Job Code 4610 - Personal Care Aides (SOC 39-9021)

All US counties were examined. The estimates for workers in this job category were compared to the 80+ population from the 2010 census and a
ratio was calculated:

ClientRatio = 80PlusPop / Workers

Only those counties with 80+ populations of at least 10,000 were ranked according the ClientRatio, from the worst at 136 (aged 80+ people) for
every worker down to a ratio of 20 to 1:

County Workers CountyPop MedianAge  80PlusPop Percent80Plus  ClientRatio

Citrus County, Florida 85 141,236 54 11,578 8% 136.2
Hernando County, Florida 135 172,778 47.7 12,454 7% 92.3
Pasco County, Florida 315 464,697 43.6 26,850 6% 85.2
Manatee County, Florida 325 322,833 45,7 21,491 7% 66.1
Lee County, Florida 625 618,754 45.6 37,065 6% 59.3
Atlantic County, New Jersey 185 274,549 39.9 10,779 4% 58.3
Martin County, Florida 230 146,318 49.7 12,547 9% 54.6
Charlotte County, Florida 280 159,978 55.9 14,831 9% 53.0
Sarasota County, Florida 725 379,448 52.5 37,071 10% 51.1
Ocean County, New Jersey 825 576,567 42.6 39,334 7% 47.7

Monmouth County, New Jersey 565 630,380 41.3 26,905 4% 47.6



Analysis: Aging in Place Technology Watch © 2017

Collier County, Florida
Trumbull County, Ohio
Somerset County, New Jersey
Lake County, Florida

Pinellas County, Florida
Volusia County, Florida

Polk County, Florida

Lehigh County, Pennsylvania
Palm Beach County, Florida
Middlesex County, New Jersey
Indian River County, Florida
Gloucester County, New Jersey
Bucks County, Pennsylvania
Lorain County, Ohio

St. Charles County, Missouri
Henrico County, Virginia

Northampton County, Pennsylvania

470

255

280

450

1,545

765

690

445

2,645

815

335

290

795

365

300

360

465

321,520

210,312

323,444

297,052

916,542

494,593

602,095

349,497

1,320,134

809,858

138,028

288,288

625,249

301,356

360,485

306,935

297,735

46.9

42.8

40.2

45.6

46.3

45.3

39.8

39.4

43.5

37.2

49.1

38.7

42

40

36.9

37.5

40.9

21,940

11,063

12,117

18,611

62,715

30,712

27,001

16,835

99,849

30,339

11,933

10,018

27,225

12,466

10,106

12,098

15,548

7%

5%

4%

6%

7%

6%

4%

5%

8%

4%

9%

3%

4%

4%

3%

4%

5%

46.7

43.4

43.3

41.4

40.6

40.1

39.1

37.8

37.8

37.2

35.6

34.5

34.2

34.2

33.7

33.6

334



Analysis: Aging in Place Technology Watch © 2017

Brevard County, Florida
Summit County, Ohio
Jefferson County, Colorado
Nassau County, New York

Lake County, Indiana

Gwinnett County, Georgia
Marion County, Florida
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania
Montgomery County, Ohio
Westchester County, New York
Broward County, Florida

New Castle County, Delaware
Mercer County, New Jersey
Morris County, New Jersey
Niagara County, New York
Union County, New Jersey

St. Lucie County, Florida

930

760

555

2,185

635

385

715

1,345

820

1,530

2,755

645

500

715

385

770

530

543,376

541,781

534,543

1,339,532

496,005

805,321

331,298

799,874

535,153

949,113

1,748,066

538,479

366,513

492,276

216,469

536,499

277,789

45.5

40

40.4

41.1

37.4

33.7

47.3

40.6

39.2

40

39.7

37.2

37.8

41.3

41.9

38

42.4

30,788

24,989

17,738

68,432

19,164

11,609

21,462

40,206

24,304

44,927

79,697

18,622

14,353

20,362

10,951

21,792

14,848

6%

5%

3%

5%

4%

1%

6%

5%

5%

5%

5%

3%

4%

4%

5%

4%

5%

33.1

32.9

32.0

31.3

30.2

30.2

30.0

29.9

29.6

29.4

28.9

28.9

28.7

28.5

28.4

28.3

28.0



Analysis: Aging in Place Technology Watch © 2017

Providence County, Rhode Island
Baltimore County, Maryland
Miami-Dade County, Florida
Stark County, Ohio

York County, Pennsylvania

St. Louis County, Missouri
Seminole County, Florida
DuPage County, lllinois
Washington County, Pennsylvania
Lake County, Ohio

Jefferson County, Kentucky
Luzerne County, Pennsylvania
DeKalb County, Georgia
Honolulu County, Hawaii

Bergen County, New Jersey
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania

Suffolk County, New York

1,080

1,465

3,590

710

640

1,770

520

1,215

460

430

1,175

770

640

1,800

1,800

1,025

2,340

626,667 37
805,029 39.1
2,496,435 38.2
375,586 41.1
434,972 40.1
998,954 39.9
422,718 38.2
916,924 38.2
207,820 43.6
230,041 42.3
741,096 37.9
320,918 42.5
691,893 343
953,207 37.8
905,116 41.1
519,445 38.2
1,493,350 39.8

29,709

40,079

97,897

19,034

17,138

47,345

13,777

30,853

11,654

10,838

29,506

19,321

16,029

44,340

44,006

25,019

57,021

5%

5%

4%

5%

4%

5%

3%

3%

6%

5%

4%

6%

2%

5%

5%

5%

4%

27.5

27.4

27.3

26.8

26.8

26.7

26.5

25.4

25.3

25.2

25.1

25.1

25.0

24.6

24.4

24.4

24.4



Analysis: Aging in Place Technology Watch © 2017

Prince George's County, Maryland 710 863,420 349 17,238 2% 24.3
Mobile County, Alabama 570 412,992 36.6 13,731 3% 24.1
Camden County, New Jersey 845 513,657 37.9 20,321 4% 24.0
Cobb County, Georgia 580 688,078 35.4 13,675 2% 23.6
Oklahoma County, Oklahoma 1,040 718,633 34.3 24,492 3% 23.6
Dauphin County, Pennsylvania 460 268,100 39.4 10,803 4% 23.5
Orange County, Florida 1,215 1,145,956 33.7 28,493 2% 23.5
Barnstable County, Massachusetts 715 215,888 49,9 16,759 8% 23.4
Cumberland County, Pennsylvania 485 235,406 40.3 11,337 5% 23.4
Montgomery County, Maryland 1,575 971,777 38.5 36,778 4% 23.4
Wake County, North Carolina 835 900,993 34.4 19,075 2% 22.8
Delaware County, Pennsylvania 1,205 558,979 38.7 27,505 5% 22.8
Hillsborough County, Florida 1,705 1,229,226 36.1 38,912 3% 22.8
Beaver County, Pennsylvania 455 170,539 44.4 10,361 6% 22.8
Hamilton County, Ohio 1,465 802,374 37.1 33,177 4% 22.6
Allen County, Indiana 565 355,329 35.3 12,697 4% 22.5

Jefferson County, Alabama 1,175 658,466 37.1 26,214 4% 22.3



Analysis: Aging in Place Technology Watch © 2017

Kane County, lllinois 580 515,269 345 12921 3% 22.3
Sedgwick County, Kansas 750 498,365 34.2 16,701 3% 22.3
Burlington County, New Jersey 815 448,734 40.4 18,132 4% 22.2
Chester County, Pennsylvania 835 498,886 39.3 18,566 4% 22.2
Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania 585 214,437 41.8 12,994 6% 22.2
Butler County, Ohio 510 368,130 36 11,295 3% 22.1
Escambia County, Florida 515 297,619 37.6 11,348 4% 22.0
Fulton County, Georgia 1,020 920,581 34.2 22,406 2% 22.0
Knox County, Tennessee 710 432,226 37.2 15,477 4% 21.8
Erie County, New York 2,210 919,040 40.4 47,410 5% 21.5
New London County, Connecticut 550 274,055 40.4 11,677 4% 21.2
Fairfax County, Virginia 1,220 1,081,726 37.3 25,726 2% 21.1
Johnson County, Kansas 860 544,179 36.4 17,953 3% 20.9
Waukesha County, Wisconsin 790 389,891 42 16,471 4% 20.8
Onondaga County, New York 1,030 467,026 38.6 21,428 5% 20.8
Charleston County, South Carolina 570 350,209 35.9 11,853 3% 20.8

St. Joseph County, Indiana 570 266,931 36.2 11,821 4% 20.7



Analysis: Aging in Place Technology Watch © 2017

Salt Lake County, Utah

Essex County, New Jersey
Baltimore city, Maryland

Berks County, Pennsylvania
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania
Fairfield County, Connecticut
Mahoning County, Ohio

Tulsa County, Oklahoma

1,170

1,285

1,010

905

3,500

1,945

735

1,045

1,029,655

783,969

620,961

411,442

1,223,348

916,829

238,823

603,403

30.8

36.4

344

39.1

41.3

39.5

42.9

35.2

24,246

26,604

20,863

18,643

71,275

39,587

14,836

20,979

2%

3%

3%

5%

6%

4%

6%

3%

20.7

20.7

20.7

20.6

20.4

20.4

20.2

20.1



