Analysis: Aging in Place Technology Watch © 2017

Source: US Census Bureau, ACS 2010 5 Year EEO data, Job Code 4610 - Personal Care Aides (SOC 39-9021)

All US counties were examined. The estimates for workers in this job category were compared to the 80+ population from the 2010 census and a ratio was calculated:

ClientRatio = 80PlusPop / Workers

Only those counties with 80+ populations of at least 10,000 were ranked according the ClientRatio, from the worst at 136 (aged 80+ people) for every worker down to a ratio of 20 to 1:

County	Workers	CountyPop	MedianAge	80PlusPop	Percent80Plus	ClientRatio
Citrus County, Florida	85	141,236	54	11,578	8%	136.2
Hernando County, Florida	135	172,778	47.7	12,454	7%	92.3
Pasco County, Florida	315	464,697	43.6	26,850	6%	85.2
Manatee County, Florida	325	322,833	45.7	21,491	7%	66.1
Lee County, Florida	625	618,754	45.6	37,065	6%	59.3
Atlantic County, New Jersey	185	274,549	39.9	10,779	4%	58.3
Martin County, Florida	230	146,318	49.7	12,547	9%	54.6
Charlotte County, Florida	280	159,978	55.9	14,831	9%	53.0
Sarasota County, Florida	725	379,448	52.5	37,071	10%	51.1
Ocean County, New Jersey	825	576,567	42.6	39,334	7%	47.7
Monmouth County, New Jersey	565	630,380	41.3	26,905	4%	47.6

Collier County, Florida	470	321,520	46.9 21,940	7%	46.7
Trumbull County, Ohio	255	210,312	42.8 11,063	5%	43.4
Somerset County, New Jersey	280	323,444	40.2 12,117	4%	43.3
Lake County, Florida	450	297,052	45.6 18,611	6%	41.4
Pinellas County, Florida	1,545	916,542	46.3 62,715	7%	40.6
Volusia County, Florida	765	494,593	45.3 30,712	6%	40.1
Polk County, Florida	690	602,095	39.8 27,001	4%	39.1
Lehigh County, Pennsylvania	445	349,497	39.4 16,835	5%	37.8
Palm Beach County, Florida	2,645	1,320,134	43.5 99,849	8%	37.8
Middlesex County, New Jersey	815	809,858	37.2 30,339	4%	37.2
Indian River County, Florida	335	138,028	49.1 11,933	9%	35.6
Gloucester County, New Jersey	290	288,288	38.7 10,018	3%	34.5
Bucks County, Pennsylvania	795	625,249	42 27,225	4%	34.2
Lorain County, Ohio	365	301,356	40 12,466	4%	34.2
St. Charles County, Missouri	300	360,485	36.9 10,106	3%	33.7
Henrico County, Virginia	360	306,935	37.5 12,098	4%	33.6
Northampton County, Pennsylvania	465	297,735	40.9 15,548	5%	33.4
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•		

Brevard County, Florida	930	543,376	45.5	30,788	6%	33.1
Summit County, Ohio	760	541,781	40	24,989	5%	32.9
Jefferson County, Colorado	555	534,543	40.4	17,738	3%	32.0
Nassau County, New York	2,185	1,339,532	41.1	68,432	5%	31.3
Lake County, Indiana	635	496,005	37.4	19,164	4%	30.2
Gwinnett County, Georgia	385	805,321	33.7	11,609	1%	30.2
Marion County, Florida	715	331,298	47.3	21,462	6%	30.0
Montgomery County, Pennsylvania	1,345	799,874	40.6	40,206	5%	29.9
Montgomery County, Ohio	820	535,153	39.2	24,304	5%	29.6
Westchester County, New York	1,530	949,113	40	44,927	5%	29.4
Broward County, Florida	2,755	1,748,066	39.7	79,697	5%	28.9
New Castle County, Delaware	645	538,479	37.2	18,622	3%	28.9
Mercer County, New Jersey	500	366,513	37.8	14,353	4%	28.7
Morris County, New Jersey	715	492,276	41.3	20,362	4%	28.5
Niagara County, New York	385	216,469	41.9	10,951	5%	28.4
Union County, New Jersey	770	536,499	38	21,792	4%	28.3
St. Lucie County, Florida	530	277,789	42.4	14,848	5%	28.0

Providence County, Rhode Island	1,080	626,667	37	29,709	5%	27.5
Baltimore County, Maryland	1,465	805,029	39.1	40,079	5%	27.4
Miami-Dade County, Florida	3,590	2,496,435	38.2	97,897	4%	27.3
Stark County, Ohio	710	375,586	41.1	19,034	5%	26.8
York County, Pennsylvania	640	434,972	40.1	17,138	4%	26.8
St. Louis County, Missouri	1,770	998,954	39.9	47,345	5%	26.7
Seminole County, Florida	520	422,718	38.2	13,777	3%	26.5
DuPage County, Illinois	1,215	916,924	38.2	30,853	3%	25.4
Washington County, Pennsylvania	460	207,820	43.6	11,654	6%	25.3
Lake County, Ohio	430	230,041	42.3	10,838	5%	25.2
Jefferson County, Kentucky	1,175	741,096	37.9	29,506	4%	25.1
Luzerne County, Pennsylvania	770	320,918	42.5	19,321	6%	25.1
DeKalb County, Georgia	640	691,893	34.3	16,029	2%	25.0
Honolulu County, Hawaii	1,800	953,207	37.8	44,340	5%	24.6
Bergen County, New Jersey	1,800	905,116	41.1	44,006	5%	24.4
Lancaster County, Pennsylvania	1,025	519,445	38.2	25,019	5%	24.4
Suffolk County, New York	2,340	1,493,350	39.8	57,021	4%	24.4
DuPage County, Illinois Washington County, Pennsylvania Lake County, Ohio Jefferson County, Kentucky Luzerne County, Pennsylvania DeKalb County, Georgia Honolulu County, Hawaii Bergen County, New Jersey Lancaster County, Pennsylvania	1,215 460 430 1,175 770 640 1,800 1,800 1,025	916,924 207,820 230,041 741,096 320,918 691,893 953,207 905,116 519,445	38.2 43.6 42.3 37.9 42.5 34.3 37.8 41.1 38.2	30,853 11,654 10,838 29,506 19,321 16,029 44,340 44,006 25,019	3% 6% 5% 4% 6% 2% 5% 5%	

Prince George's County, Maryland	710	863,420	34.9 17,238	2%	24.3
Mobile County, Alabama	570	412,992	36.6 13,731	3%	24.1
Camden County, New Jersey	845	513,657	37.9 20,321	4%	24.0
Cobb County, Georgia	580	688,078	35.4 13,675	2%	23.6
Oklahoma County, Oklahoma	1,040	718,633	34.3 24,492	3%	23.6
Dauphin County, Pennsylvania	460	268,100	39.4 10,803	4%	23.5
Orange County, Florida	1,215	1,145,956	33.7 28,493	2%	23.5
Barnstable County, Massachusetts	715	215,888	49.9 16,759	8%	23.4
Cumberland County, Pennsylvania	485	235,406	40.3 11,337	5%	23.4
Montgomery County, Maryland	1,575	971,777	38.5 36,778	4%	23.4
Wake County, North Carolina	835	900,993	34.4 19,075	2%	22.8
Delaware County, Pennsylvania	1,205	558,979	38.7 27,505	5%	22.8
Hillsborough County, Florida	1,705	1,229,226	36.1 38,912	3%	22.8
Beaver County, Pennsylvania	455	170,539	44.4 10,361	6%	22.8
Hamilton County, Ohio	1,465	802,374	37.1 33,177	4%	22.6
Allen County, Indiana	565	355,329	35.3 12,697	4%	22.5
Jefferson County, Alabama	1,175	658,466	37.1 26,214	4%	22.3

Kane County, Illinois	580	515,269	34.5 12,921	3% 22.
Sedgwick County, Kansas	750	498,365	34.2 16,701	3% 22.
Burlington County, New Jersey	815	448,734	40.4 18,132	4% 22.
Chester County, Pennsylvania	835	498,886	39.3 18,566	4% 22.
Lackawanna County, Pennsylvania	585	214,437	41.8 12,994	6% 22.
Butler County, Ohio	510	368,130	36 11,295	3% 22.
Escambia County, Florida	515	297,619	37.6 11,348	4% 22.
Fulton County, Georgia	1,020	920,581	34.2 22,406	2% 22.
Knox County, Tennessee	710	432,226	37.2 15,477	4% 21.
Erie County, New York	2,210	919,040	40.4 47,410	5% 21.
New London County, Connecticut	550	274,055	40.4 11,677	4% 21.
Fairfax County, Virginia	1,220	1,081,726	37.3 25,726	2% 21.
Johnson County, Kansas	860	544,179	36.4 17,953	3% 20.
Waukesha County, Wisconsin	790	389,891	42 16,471	4% 20.
Onondaga County, New York	1,030	467,026	38.6 21,428	5% 20.
Charleston County, South Carolina	570	350,209	35.9 11,853	3% 20.
St. Joseph County, Indiana	570	266,931	36.2 11,821	4% 20.

Analysis: Aging in Place Technology Watch © 2017

Salt Lake County, Utah	1,170	1,029,655	30.8 24,246	2%	20.7
Essex County, New Jersey	1,285	783,969	36.4 26,604	3%	20.7
Baltimore city, Maryland	1,010	620,961	34.4 20,863	3%	20.7
Berks County, Pennsylvania	905	411,442	39.1 18,643	5%	20.6
Allegheny County, Pennsylvania	3,500	1,223,348	41.3 71,275	6%	20.4
Fairfield County, Connecticut	1,945	916,829	39.5 39,587	4%	20.4
Mahoning County, Ohio	735	238,823	42.9 14,836	6%	20.2
Tulsa County, Oklahoma	1,045	603,403	35.2 20,979	3%	20.1